October 29, 2019
Mr. Jim Barstow
Vice President Nuclear Regulatory Affairs & Support Services
Tennessee Valley Authority
1101 Market Street, LP 4A-C
Chattanooga, TN 37402-2801
SUBJECT: BROWNS FERRY NUCLEAR PLANT – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000259/2019003 AND 05000260/2019003 AND 05000296/2019003

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71111.12 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 153249, 1531960,
1533447, 1536857,
1536866, 1536867,
1536869, 1536870
Engineering
Evaluations
Evaluation of EHPM pump system requiring entry into
the Maintenance Rule Program
Revision 0
Miscellaneous
Unit 3 RWCU Area Temperature Indication (a)(1) Plan
Function 078-C
Revision 0
BFN-50-7007 Emergency High Pressure Makeup Pump System
Design Criteria Document
Revision 1
BFN-50-7069 Reactor Water Cleanup System Design Criteria
Document
Revision 11
Procedures  NPG-SPP-03.4 Maintenance Rule Performance Indicator Monitoring,
Trending and Reporting - 10CFR50.65
Revision 3
NPG-SPP-06.4 Measuring and Test Equipment Revision 4
SII-0-MTE-00-001 Instrumentation and Controls Standards Lab M&TE Post-
Use Instruction
Revision 4
71111.13 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1548094 8 hour event notification # 54266 was made to the NRC 09/11/2019
Miscellaneous  EN 54266 Unanalyzed Condition Due to Lightning Strike Revision 0
Procedures  1-AOI-100-2 Control Room Abandonment Revision 23
1-FSS-16-2 UNIT 1 ABANDONMENT Control Building EL 593', 606',
617' and 635'
Revision 6
BFN-ODM-4.18 Protected Equipment Revision 22
71111.15 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1491145
CR 1532340
CR 1535101
CR 1541401,
1541460, 1541523
CR 1550275, CR
1509728, CR
1261546
Drawings  3-45E766-16 Wiring Diagram 4160V Shutdown Aux Power Schematic
Diagram
Revision 21
15
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Engineering
Evaluations
CR 1541042 AC step not met during 0-SR-3.8.1.8(II)
EWR19EEB077116 Re-evaluate Thermal Overlaod Heater Size for 2-MTR-
077-00148, Drywell Equipment Drain Sump Pump 2B
07/16/2019
Operability
Evaluations
POE for CR 1494872 HPCI Steam Line inboard isolation valve failed to
backseat
Revision 0
Procedures  0-GOI-300-2 Electrical Revision 156
0-SR-3.8.1.8(II) 480V Load Shedding Logic System Functional Test
(Division II)
Revision 18
3-SR-3.8.1.1(3D) Diesel Generator 3D Monthly Operability Test Revision 62
NPG-SPP-06.9.1 Conduct of Testing Revision 12
OPDP-8 Operability Determination Process and Limiting
Conditions for Operation Tracking
Revision 25
Work Orders  WO 120799438, WO
120416768, WO
118504760
71111.19 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1523831
CR 1533033
CR 1533448
Procedures  0-SR-3.6.4.3.1 Standby Gas Treatment System Train Operation Revision 23
0-SR-3.6.4.3.2(B
VFTP)
Standby Gas Treatment Filter Pressure Drop and In-
Place Leak Tests - Train B
Revision 19
1-SR-3.3.5.1.5(CS I) CSS Logic Time Delay Relay Calibration (Loop I) Revision 12
1-SR-3.5.1.6(CS I) Core Spray Flow Rate Loop I Revision 23
ECI-0-000-BKR008 Testing and Troubleshooting of Molded Case Circuit
Breakers and Motor Starter Overload Relays
Revision 108
EPI-0-000-MCC001 Maintenance and Inspection of 480VAC and 250VDC
Motor Control Centers
Revision 84
MPI-0-000-ACT001 Preventative Maintenance for Limitorque Operators Revision 55
Work Order
119700327
3-SR-3.8.1.1(3A) - Diesel Generator '3A' Monthly
Operability Test
Revision 0
Work Orders  119958290,
119959389,
116481308,
119958291,
16
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
120527759,
119359982,
119696200
WO 119696881
WO 120151834
71111.22 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1435016
CR 1531321
CR 1532964
CR 1533085
CR 1534084,
1513428
CR 1540726,
1540731, 1540733,
1541042, 1541414
Procedures  0-SR-3.8.1.8(II) 480V Load Shedding Logic System Functional Testing
(Division II)
Revision 18
2-SR-3.5.1.7 HPCI Main & Booster Pump Set Developed Head & Flow
Rate Test at Rated Reactor Pressure
Revision 81
2-SR-3.5.3.3 RCIC System Rated Flow at Normal Operating Pressure  Revision 71
Work Orders  WO 119602977
WO 119698618
WO 120454005,
119596805,
119248500
71114.06 Miscellaneous
BFN August 2019 Training Drill package Revision 0
71151 Miscellaneous
Maintenance hours records for Units 1, 2, and 3 Residual
Heat Removal Service Water and Emergency Equipment
Cooling Water systems
07/01/2018 -
06/30/2019
Run demand records for Units 1, 2, and 3 Residual Heat
Removal Service Water and Emergency Equipment
Cooling Water systems
07/01/2018 -
06/30/2019
Units 1,2 and 3 June Derivation Reports for Residual
Heat Removal Systems (PLE, UAI and URI)
07/01/2018 -
06/30/2019
Units 1,2 and 3 June MSPI Margin Reports for Residual 07/01/2018 -
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Heat Removal Systems 06/30/2019
71152 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1497448 Unit 3 Turbine Load Reject Scram Revision 1
CR 1497448 Unit 3 Turbine Load Reject Scram Revision 0
CR 1497448 Root Cause Charter and progress reports from March
11, 2019 to June 22, 2019.
Procedures  NPG-SPP 22.300 Corrective Action Program Revision 16